EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 5th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF GUBAT, SORSOGON, HELD ON MONDAY, AUGUST 8, 2016 AT THE SANGGUNIAN BAYAN SESSION HALL.

PRESENT:

Hon. Sixto F. Estareja
Hon. John Paul E. Erlano
Hon. Cesar D. Esperida, Jr.
Hon. Danilo E. Enaje
Hon. Kenneth D. Escandor
Hon. Anthony C. Callos
Hon. Valentin A. Pura IV
Hon. Aiza E. Encinares
Hon. Ramon E. Entico

Hon. Nelson E. Quiñones

- Municipal Vice Mayor, P.O.
- Member, Sanggunian Bayan

- Liga ng mga Barangay President

ABSENT: NONE

RESOLUTION NO. 128 S-2016

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE ANTI CRIMINALITY ACTION PLAN (ACAP) FOR THE YEAR 2016 OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF GUBAT, PROVINCE OF SORSOGON

WHEREAS, as mandated by law, the Municipal Peace and Order Council (MPOC) of the Municipality of Gubat had formulated and approved an Anti-Criminality Action Plan (ACAP) for the year 2016;

WHEREAS, the action plan identifies the objectives and activities to be undertaken by Gubat Municipal Police Station in relation to its anti-criminality campaign and advocacy which includes but not limited to arrest, surveillance, police visibility, intelligence work and information dissemination;

WHEREAS, the action plan is primarily formulated to prevent, if not totally eradicate, criminality and juvenile delinquency in order to effectively maintain peace and order in the community we live;

APPROVED.

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of Hon. Cesar D. Esperida, Jr., and duly seconded by Hon. Nelson E. Quinones, it was;

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to adopt the Anti-Criminality Action Plan (ACAP) for the year 2016 of the Municipality of Gubat, Province of Sorsogon;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copy of this resolution be furnished Hon. Sharon Rose G. Escoto, Municipal Mayor, LGU-Gubat, Sorsogon, Ms. Shirley J. Del Valle, DILG/MLGOO-LGU, Gubat, Sorsogon; PCI Jimmy M. Pintor, OIC Gubat Municipal Police Station; PSSupt. Bernard Mollanida Banac, Provincial Director, Sorsogon Police Provincial Office, Sorsogon City; and other offices concerned for their information and guidance.

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

(Sgd.) JOEY P. ENAJE
Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan

Attested by:

(Sgd.) HON. SIXTO F. ESTAREJA Municipal Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer